

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## 1836.

pose of quarrying, manufacturing, transporting and vending Granite, Marble and other Stone situated in the town of Wells in the County of York, which may be owned by said Corporation and said Corporation may engage in, and carry on any other branch of trade which may be necessary to aid in carrying on the quarrying, manufacturing, transporting and vending as aforesaid, with power to hold real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time two hundred thousand dollars; and the same or any part thereof to sell, lease or convey at pleasure.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That for the purposes mentioned in the first section of this Act, the said Corporation shall have all the privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing Corporations, and also to the provisions of the several Acts concerning Corporations, passed at the present session of the Legislature.

Be it further enacted, 'That any three of the SECT. 3. persons named in this Act shall have power to call the first meeting of said Corporation by giving personal notice of the time and place of said meeting to each of the Corporators, or by publishing said notice in one newspaper printed in the County of York and one newspaper printed in the County of Cumberland fourteen days at least prior to said meeting.

#### Chapter 187.

AN ACT to establish the Maine Manual Labor High School and Pattern Farm Company.

#### Approved March 31, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Names of Corpos sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Reuel Williams, Charles Williams, James Bridge, Sandford Kingsbury, John Agry, William M. Vaughan, Charles Vaughan, Sandford Howard, Samuel Wood, Elijah Wood, Samuel Chand-

May hold estate to the amount of 200,000 dollars.

Powers and duties.

First meeting.

260

rators.

ler, Cyrus Knapp, Samuel P. Benson, Stephen Sewall, Joseph Additon, Ezekiel Holmes, Orrin Shaw, Nathan Foster, Gustavus A. Benson, Peleg Benson Jr., A.M. Shaw, David Thurston, Seth May, Samuel Benjamin, their associates successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a body corporate by the name of the Maine Manual Corporate name. Labor High School, and Pattern Farm Company, with power to make by laws, to elect all needful officers and define their powers; to take and hold estate, real, per- May hold propersonal and mixed, by gift, grant, bequest or otherwise to or \$50,000. an amount not exceeding in the whole at any one time fifty thousand dollars, which shall be used for the purpose of promoting agriculture, horticulture, the breed and management of domestic animals, and instruction in those sciences which form the basis of practical and productive arts, which they may sell or lease at pleasure, and said Corporation shall be entitled to all the benefits of the first and second sections of "an Act concerning Corporations," passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty six, but exempted, from the provisions contained in the remaining sections of said Act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any gift or bequest Any gift, &c. to of money, lands or other property, specially made for any be applied for the more further between the section of money. one of the objects contemplated by this Act, shall be ap- it was intended. plied solely to the promotion of such object by the Corporation, and if not so applied may be recovered back by the Corporation in action on the case in any Court proper to try the same-but all gifts or, bequests to the Corporation, not specially made, shall be added to the general fund.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That whenever the Legislature shall require it, the said Corporation shall cause to Corporation to make statement of its operations to the to Legislature. doings of said Corporation, the improvements made or proposed to be made in any of the objects which it is the design of this institution to promote, with a minute account of its receipts and expenditures, and whatever else may be necessary to a full knowledge of the operations of the institution.

Corporation to when required.

Location.

Be it further enacted, That said High School SECT. 4. and Farm shall be located in the Town of Winthrop in the County of Kennebec.

### Chapter 188.

AN ACT to incorporate the Perry Plaster Company,

#### Approved March 31, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Henry Scott, Solomon Potter, Joseph W. Scott, Theodore Lincoln Junr., Samuel Wheeler, Jona. Buck, their associates, successors, and assigns be and they hereby are made a body corporate by the name of the Perry Plaster Company for the purpose of manufacturing Plaster of Paris and other articles in the town of Perry, with power to erect a dam in tide waters at or near the mouth of Little River so called across the same in the town of Perry, and such works and machines as may be necessary for the prosecution of said business, with all the powers and privileges, granted to similar Corporations subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing Corporations, and also to the provisions of the several Acts concerning Cor-May hold estate porations, and may purchase and hold any estate real or personal, to an amount not exceeding at any one time, the value of one hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the dam aforesaid To beso construct- shall be so constructed as not to injure the mill privilege now occupied by John D. Gibson, or any other mill privilege now in use on said River; and said Company shall construct in said dam a passage way, at least twenty feet in width for the passage of rafts gondolas, boats and other river craft at or about the time of high water, and shall keep the same open at such time for the passage of such craft without expense to the owner thereof, nor shall

Names of Corporators.

Corporate name.

to the amount of \$100,000.

ted as not to injure any other mill privilege.

Passage way for boats.